

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STEPHEN DEARTH, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-0587-RLW
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
)	AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
v.)	DEFENDANT’S DISPOSITIVE MOTION
)	AND IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’
ERIC HOLDER,)	OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S DISPOSITIVE MOTION AND IN REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs Stephen Dearth and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,
by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Opposition to Defendant’s Dispositive Motion and in Reply to Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for
Summary Judgment.

Dated: December 30, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possesky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura
Alan Gura

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... i

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Summary of Argument. 1

Argument..... 2

I. THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS IS BARRED BY DEFENDANTS’
SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION.. 2

II. SAF’S STANDING CANNOT BE QUESTIONED. 2

III. THE COMPLAINT ASSERTS A COMPLETE, REDRESSABLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF,
AS ALREADY DETERMINED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS, AND DEFENDANT IS
JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING A NEW, CONTRARY THEORY..... 5

IV. THE ALLEGED AVAILABILITY OF FIREARMS IN CANADA IS IRRELEVANT TO A
CLAIM THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT VIOLATES SECOND AMENDMENT
RIGHTS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES. 6

A. Americans Cannot Be Told To Go Exercise Their Rights Somewhere Else,
Let Alone In Foreign Countries. 6

B. The Availability of Other Arms Is Not a Defense In
Second Amendment Cases.... 8

C. Canada, and Other Nations, Do Not Have A Second Amendment.. 9

V. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS, DATING TO 1994 AND 1968, ARE NOT
“LONG-STANDING” AND NOT ENTITLED TO ANY PRESUMPTION OF
CONSTITUTIONALITY. 10

VI. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS FAIL SECOND AMENDMENT SCRUTINY. 13

A. The Challenged Provisions Have More Than A “De Minimis”
Impact on the Second Amendment Rights of Expatriated Americans.. 13

B. Strict, Not Intermediate Scrutiny, Is the Correct Standard of Review
In This Case..... 14

C. Section 922(a)(9) Would Fail Intermediate Scrutiny..... 16

D. Section 922(b)(3), As Applied to Expatriated Americans, Would Fail
Intermediate Scrutiny. 19

VII. THERE IS, IN FACT, A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL,
AND DEFENDANT VIOLATES IT. 21

VIII. DEFENDANT VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION..... 24

Conclusion..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aptheker v. Sec’y of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964) 21, 22

Califano v. Aznavorian,
439 U.S. 170 (1978). 23

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 3, 4, 6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).. 8-10

Donovan v. United States Postal Service,
530 F. Supp. 894 (D.D.C. 1981). 6

Environmental Action, Inc. v. FERC,
939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991).. 3

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 3, 4, 7

Gay Men’s Health Crisis v. Sullivan,
733 F. Supp. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1989). 4

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).. 23

Heller v. District of Columbia,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 20130 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2011).. 11-14, 18

Hernandez v. Cremer,
913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990).. 22

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).. 4

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc).. 22

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958).. 21-23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2005)..... 5

Nordyke v. King,
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984) 23

Say v. Adams,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20183 (W.D. Ky. March 14, 2008) 17

Schad v. Mt. Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 7

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 7

Schrader v. Holder,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147717 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2011). 4

Second Amendment Foundation, Inc. v. Suttle,
No. 8:11-CV-335 (D. Neb. Nov. 21, 2011) 16

Smith v. South Dakota,
781 F. Supp.2d 879 (D.S.D. 2011) 17

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 4

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 13, 18

United States v. Flores,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 24976 (8th Cir. Dec. 16, 2011) (per curiam). 16

United States v. Portillo-Munoz,
643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 16

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	4
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137031 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2010).....	4
<i>Worthy v. United States</i> , 328 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XXIII.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, 2, cl. 1.....	15
Rules and Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	18

18 U.S.C. § 926A.	20
42 U.S.C. § 1973ff.	15, 21
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(d)..	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56..	2
Ky. R.S. § 237.110(4)(b).	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(3)..	11
Omaha Mun. Code § 20-253(9).	17
S.D.C.L. § 23-7-7.1(8).	17
